relating to the Capital Increase that are (i) directly attributable to the Capital Increase and
(ii) factually supportable, as if the Capital Increase had been completed on 30 June 2020. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on a number of assumptions,
estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a
true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Capital Increase been
completed as at 30 June 2020 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group and the Target Company, as set out in the
published interim report of the Company for the six month ended 30 June 2020 and the
financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular
respectively, and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total
for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,362,299 — — 17,362,299
Right-of-use assets 807,562 — — 807,562
Intangible assets 447,417 — — 447,417
Goodwill 5,194,186 — — 5,194,186
Interests in associates 4,231,479 5,538,010 — 9,769,489
Interests in joint ventures 3,023,313 — — 3,023,313
Loans to associates 53,044 — — 53,044
Equity instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 1,764,529 — — 1,764,529

Other financial assets 28,378 — — 28,378

32,912,207 5,538,010 — 38,450,217

Current assets
Inventories 595,455 — — 595,455
Loan to an associate 10,749 — — 10,749
Loans to joint ventures 204,046 — — 204,046
Trade and other receivables,
deposits and prepayments 1,794,629 — — 1,794,629

Amounts due from non-controlling
shareholders 188,043 — — 188,043

Time deposits over three months 45,081 — — 45,081
Bank balances and cash 2,400,623 (5,538,010) (13,022) (3,150,409)

5,238,626 (5,538,010) (13,022) (312,406)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total
for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and
accrued charges 2,551,404 — — 2,551,404

Contract liabilities 3,329,661 — — 3,329,661
Lease liabilities 25,606 — — 25,606
Amounts due to non-controlling
shareholders 67,067 — — 67,067

Taxation payable 985,266 — — 985,266
Borrowings — amounts due
within one year 3,768,446 — — 3,768,446

Loan from a non-controlling
shareholder 19,198 — — 19,198

Loans from joint ventures 56,013 — — 56,013

10,802,661 — — 10,802,661

Net current liabilities (5,564,035) (5,538,010) (13,022) (11,115,067)

Total assets less current liabilities 27,348,172 — (13,022) 27,335,150

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 32,829 — — 32,829
Borrowings — amounts due
after one year 6,697,252 — — 6,697,252

Deferred taxation 847,964 — — 847,964
Other financial liabilities 13,447 — — 13,447

7,591,492 — — 7,591,492

Net assets 19,756,680 — (13,022) 19,743,658

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group:

1. The amounts are extracted from unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended
30 June 2020.

2. The adjustment represents the cash injection to the capital of the Target Company amounting to
RMB4,700,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$5,538,010,000). Upon Completion, the Enlarged Group
will have 25% equity interest in the Target Company in which the Enlarged Group will have significant